
Market Report for the Week of February 21, 2022

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 326,513,886,232 157,070,889 9.32 % 2.77 3429

Topix100 138,679,454,048 29,497,950 9.65 % 0.87 100

Nikkei 225 153,524,731,432 49,578,875 8.61 % 2.02 225

TopixMid400 88,034,347,508 36,471,775 8.27 % 3.48 400

Small & Others 25,292,139,932 26,745,575 8.21 % 5.45 1611

Mothers & Jasdaq 15,689,794,205 17,487,250 8.40 % 5.76 873

ETFs & REITs 56,863,871,147 32,540,164 11.64 % 3.45 124
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Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 115,226,808,920 15.13% 0.61

1570 NFNKLV 103,155,019,693 12.66% 1.59

9101 NYKLINE 52,339,333,900 10.01% 2.79

8035 TKOELCN 42,524,790,700 12.12% 0.90

1357 NFNKDOUB 38,025,889,283 18.12% 10.34

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 216,339,340 80.85% 914.50

8918 LAND 100,936,130 27.87% 457.43

1491 CHUGAIM 163,862,900 27.00% 117.00

8806 DAIBIRU 756,087,340 25.74% 1.59

6541 GRACETEC 177,662,360 25.25% 161.94

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 216,339,340 80.85% 914.50

8918 LAND 100,936,130 27.87% 457.43

6541 GRACETEC 177,662,360 25.25% 161.94

1491 CHUGAIM 163,862,900 27.00% 117.00

4270 BEEX 317,152,350 12.96% 98.38

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 38,025,889,283 18.12% 31,305,600

9101 NYKLINE 52,339,333,900 10.01% 12,333,400

1570 NFNKLV 103,155,019,693 12.66% 11,752,858

9107 K-LINE 30,704,233,700 9.75% 11,114,900

9318 ASIADEVE 216,339,340 80.85% 6,593,720

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = First Section - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 115,226,808,920 15.13% 0.61

8035 TKOELCN 42,524,790,700 12.12% 0.90

9984 SOFTBNKG 32,777,780,050 8.37% 0.66

6861 KEYENCE 18,483,763,500 10.98% 1.25

6758 SONY G 18,378,772,900 9.70% 1.03

7974 NINTEND 14,183,070,100 10.61% 0.81

4661 OLC 13,342,727,330 16.73% 0.70

9983 FASTRET 12,301,817,900 11.58% 0.96

6098 RECRUIT 12,245,334,790 9.74% 1.03

4507 SIONOGI 11,973,929,320 14.40% 0.79

Nikkei 225
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9101 NYKLINE 52,339,333,900 10.01% 2.79

8035 TKOELCN 42,524,790,700 12.12% 0.90

9984 SOFTBNKG 32,777,780,050 8.37% 0.66

9107 K-LINE 30,704,233,700 9.75% 4.15

9104 MTI-OSK 24,085,159,400 9.83% 3.27

6861 KEYENCE 18,483,763,500 10.98% 1.25

6758 SONY G 18,378,772,900 9.70% 1.03

7974 NINTEND 14,183,070,100 10.61% 0.81

9983 FASTRET 12,301,817,900 11.58% 0.96

6098 RECRUIT 12,245,334,790 9.74% 1.03

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9101 NYKLINE 52,339,333,900 10.01% 2.79

9107 K-LINE 30,704,233,700 9.75% 4.15

9104 MTI-OSK 24,085,159,400 9.83% 3.27

6532 BAYCURNT 8,840,208,500 10.02% 4.04

1605 INPEX 8,253,136,360 9.57% 2.34

6857 ADVNTST 7,201,465,700 8.32% 3.12

3436 SUMCO 4,343,310,260 5.33% 1.54

6723 RENESAS 4,280,671,920 6.45% 1.94

9201 JAL 4,093,449,120 9.29% 1.32

4062 IBIDEN 4,051,508,500 11.20% 6.10

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6966 MTI-HTC 3,597,213,000 13.39% 3.13

7816 SNOWPEAK 3,122,089,510 7.00% 1.16

4483 JMDC 3,115,052,900 16.12% 6.63

8698 MONEX G 1,908,391,840 10.08% 5.74

6191 AIRTRIP 1,375,675,500 9.05% 3.43

6619 W-SCOPE 1,282,968,380 5.97% 3.06

3632 GREE 1,264,314,350 8.05% 3.68

6208 ISIKAWA 958,188,980 7.85% 4.09

9119 IINO KA 898,644,380 10.14% 3.35

9110 NS UNITE 873,588,250 12.66% 5.03

Mothers
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4385 MERCARI 8,953,708,050 11.34% 4.25

2158 FRONTEO 5,559,077,350 7.97% 2.36

4485 JTOWER 2,446,320,400 11.00% 4.40

2438 ASUKANET 2,204,473,790 9.11% 3.29

7370 ENJIN 1,866,239,120 8.68% 2.41

7373 AIDMA HD 1,227,573,730 11.36% 2.36

4268 EDGETECH 1,185,826,750 6.23% 5.17

4592 SANBIO 995,448,790 7.73% 2.46

4194 VISIONAL 887,924,400 10.67% 4.97

4477 BASE 826,825,670 9.44% 6.76

JASDAQ
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4932 ALMADO 1,558,093,500 10.77% 3.92

2702 MCDNALD 1,107,378,250 10.07% 2.83

4582 SYMBIO 1,009,300,940 7.50% 4.33

4293 SEPTENHD 942,924,250 9.50% 5.13

7564 WORKMAN 827,793,800 11.44% 4.23

6890 FERROTEC 803,559,460 5.72% 1.54

4274 HOSOYA 788,534,390 8.96% 3.11

1407 WEST HD 704,209,000 10.95% 4.26

7826 FURUYAMT 685,128,300 11.21% 4.45

1783 ASIAGTHD 429,023,750 21.45% 38.90

Second Section
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6524 KOHOKUKO 3,436,265,650 14.08% 5.99

3825 REMIX 753,017,940 8.96% 10.82

9318 ASIADEVE 216,339,340 80.85% 914.50

6366 CHIYODA 179,851,550 8.94% 8.00

1491 CHUGAIM 163,862,900 27.00% 117.00

3663 ARTSPARK 152,847,400 7.83% 5.87

7412 ATOM 142,640,660 12.33% 3.53

6668 PLASMA 132,021,870 6.28% 2.24

6338 TAKATOR 113,381,120 5.55% 2.35

4966 UYEMURA 109,558,600 9.61% 5.81

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 103,155,019,693 12.66% 1.59

1357 NFNKDOUB 38,025,889,283 18.12% 10.34

1459 RK 225DI 25,117,285,790 22.38% 2.67

1458 RK 225LV 14,865,042,081 16.16% 1.76

1360 NKBEAR-2 13,204,550,626 16.05% 2.32

1579 225 BULL 10,746,155,410 13.95% 1.79

1552 VIXSHORT 2,666,818,557 8.06% 1.47

1321 NFNK225 1,984,189,402 6.04% 0.98

1366 DW 225DI 1,862,812,561 17.98% 3.81

1699 NFOIL 1,198,705,952 13.62% 3.65
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4661 OLC 16.73% 13,342,727,330 0.70

6367 DAIKINI 15.59% 6,976,861,850 0.93

9022 JR CENT 15.36% 6,866,117,740 0.91

6920 LASRTEC 15.13% 115,226,808,920 0.61

7309 SHIMANO 14.83% 3,305,997,100 0.84

4507 SIONOGI 14.40% 11,973,929,320 0.79

8002 MARBENI 13.07% 4,795,355,130 1.68

8697 JPX 12.69% 943,562,470 1.51

9735 SECOM 12.68% 2,291,871,100 1.93

8035 TKOELCN 12.12% 42,524,790,700 0.90

Nikkei 225
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6367 DAIKINI 15.59% 6,976,861,850 0.93

9022 JR CENT 15.36% 6,866,117,740 0.91

4507 SIONOGI 14.40% 11,973,929,320 0.79

8002 MARBENI 13.07% 4,795,355,130 1.68

8697 JPX 12.69% 943,562,470 1.51

9735 SECOM 12.68% 2,291,871,100 1.93

7951 YAMAHA 12.50% 892,014,000 5.35

4704 TREND 12.27% 2,470,274,700 5.05

7762 CITIZEN 12.20% 270,690,140 7.05

8035 TKOELCN 12.12% 42,524,790,700 0.90

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8129 TOHOHD 17.13% 121,751,760 5.07

2593 ITO EN 16.05% 440,746,900 4.94

6465 HOSIZAKI 14.74% 633,562,400 6.17

4581 TS PHAHD 14.64% 321,151,200 4.35

6417 SANKYOP 14.15% 402,673,100 5.55

4114 SHOKBAI 13.93% 295,918,700 5.21

3563 F&LC 13.90% 1,529,159,150 3.85

4686 JUSTSYS 13.63% 291,612,100 6.10

8572 ACOM 13.56% 261,335,780 10.31

1959 KYUDENK 13.51% 303,830,750 4.84

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 27.87% 100,936,130 457.43

8806 DAIBIRU 25.74% 756,087,340 1.59

6541 GRACETEC 25.25% 177,662,360 161.94

4958 T.HASEG 22.81% 245,245,940 7.23

3244 SAMTY 21.36% 218,526,670 2.83

8803 HEIWARE 18.85% 489,782,550 5.40

4483 JMDC 16.12% 3,115,052,900 6.63

2146 UT GROUP 15.83% 350,653,850 8.57

2491 V-COMRCE 15.54% 262,923,750 6.68

7734 RIKNKEK 15.36% 189,928,750 4.80

Mothers
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4597 SOLASIA 17.34% 160,589,480 32.54

4934 PANTI-AG 14.57% 500,508,600 5.11

4270 BEEX 12.96% 317,152,350 98.38

4490 VISASQ 12.30% 192,437,600 5.13

7373 AIDMA HD 11.36% 1,227,573,730 2.36

4385 MERCARI 11.34% 8,953,708,050 4.25

4485 JTOWER 11.00% 2,446,320,400 4.40

6027 BENGO4CM 10.69% 384,144,400 6.78

4194 VISIONAL 10.67% 887,924,400 4.97

3914 JIG-SAW 10.64% 217,728,950 6.98

JASDAQ
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1783 ASIAGTHD 21.45% 429,023,750 38.90

3841 JEDAT 13.13% 341,495,990 4.35

4978 REPROCEL 13.09% 123,329,300 15.59

7564 WORKMAN 11.44% 827,793,800 4.23

7826 FURUYAMT 11.21% 685,128,300 4.45

1407 WEST HD 10.95% 704,209,000 4.26

4932 ALMADO 10.77% 1,558,093,500 3.92

4816 TOEIANM 10.51% 229,057,200 4.15

2195 AMITA HD 10.14% 315,576,670 3.25

2702 MCDNALD 10.07% 1,107,378,250 2.83

Second Section
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 80.85% 216,339,340 914.50

1491 CHUGAIM 27.00% 163,862,900 117.00

6524 KOHOKUKO 14.08% 3,436,265,650 5.99

7412 ATOM 12.33% 142,640,660 3.53

4966 UYEMURA 9.61% 109,558,600 5.81

3825 REMIX 8.96% 753,017,940 10.82

6366 CHIYODA 8.94% 179,851,550 8.00

3663 ARTSPARK 7.83% 152,847,400 5.87

6668 PLASMA 6.28% 132,021,870 2.24

6338 TAKATOR 5.55% 113,381,120 2.35

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1459 RK 225DI 22.38% 25,117,285,790 2.67

1357 NFNKDOUB 18.12% 38,025,889,283 10.34

1366 DW 225DI 17.98% 1,862,812,561 3.81

1367 DW TPX2X 17.93% 191,637,592 1.47

1356 TPXBEAR2 16.92% 430,902,517 3.18

1458 RK 225LV 16.16% 14,865,042,081 1.76

1360 NKBEAR-2 16.05% 13,204,550,626 2.32

1579 225 BULL 13.95% 10,746,155,410 1.79

1699 NFOIL 13.62% 1,198,705,952 3.65

1365 DW 225LV 12.70% 1,029,520,992 1.83
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6586 MAKITA 2.44 543,859,450 5.00%

5020 ENEOS 2.27 1,683,213,580 6.74%

8830 SMIRE&D 2.20 1,342,860,530 11.66%

8308 RESONA 2.14 987,636,250 4.28%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.01 256,367,820 1.57%

9735 SECOM 1.93 2,291,871,100 12.68%

4689 ZHD 1.93 2,593,209,110 7.28%

7201 NISSAN 1.84 2,245,908,450 4.97%

1925 DAIW-HS 1.78 1,172,545,490 8.52%

3402 TORAY 1.75 670,651,050 5.76%

Nikkei 225
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 17.48 527,658,800 8.15%

7211 MMC 10.83 2,647,933,090 11.59%

7003 MTI E&S 9.15 122,521,980 7.05%

9501 TEPCOHD 9.01 2,035,858,410 9.62%

7762 CITIZEN 7.05 270,690,140 12.20%

7186 CONCRDIA 7.03 703,239,290 8.18%

4902 KONICAM 6.45 1,326,757,080 11.35%

1332 NISSUI 6.23 424,991,790 10.70%

5202 NP-SGLS 6.13 137,778,430 6.70%

3861 OJI HD 5.93 457,571,750 11.31%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 17.48 527,658,800 8.15%

8410 SEVEN BK 15.10 478,142,750 9.18%

7167 MEBUKIFG 13.47 764,757,620 11.56%

7211 MMC 10.83 2,647,933,090 11.59%

8572 ACOM 10.31 261,335,780 13.56%

9501 TEPCOHD 9.01 2,035,858,410 9.62%

9831 YAMADAHD 8.38 1,403,526,450 11.61%

8359 82-BANK 7.84 220,347,630 7.05%

8334 GUNMABK 7.23 231,623,500 7.87%

7180 KYUSHUFG 7.17 126,483,210 8.75%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 457.43 100,936,130 27.87%

6541 GRACETEC 161.94 177,662,360 25.25%

8585 OR.CORP 33.24 258,557,500 9.29%

3315 NIP-COKE 25.61 110,834,200 11.85%

6632 JVCKW 18.21 118,629,420 8.25%

9424 JPN-COMM 15.75 214,819,900 7.66%

8714 SENSHUIK 15.05 130,127,720 8.68%

8848 LEOPC21 14.99 140,859,750 10.38%

2930 TATSUJIN 13.50 104,953,550 10.98%

8524 NORTHPBK 13.46 101,569,480 12.36%

Mothers
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4270 BEEX 98.38 317,152,350 12.96%

4597 SOLASIA 32.54 160,589,480 17.34%

3936 GLOBALWA 11.45 172,377,290 9.90%

4563 ANGES 8.79 213,041,720 7.53%

4051 GMO-FG 7.92 161,378,000 6.01%

4882 PERSEUS 7.52 377,705,700 9.97%

6613 QDLASER 7.02 124,516,080 8.10%

3914 JIG-SAW 6.98 217,728,950 10.64%

6027 BENGO4CM 6.78 384,144,400 10.69%

4477 BASE 6.76 826,825,670 9.44%

JASDAQ
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1783 ASIAGTHD 38.90 429,023,750 21.45%

4978 REPROCEL 15.59 123,329,300 13.09%

9176 SADOSIP 15.15 200,766,610 4.45%

8746 1-COMOD 12.22 313,750,040 7.83%

9827 LILCOLR 10.77 204,416,870 6.20%

3094 SUPER V 10.09 207,247,360 5.17%

7777 3DMATRIX 8.46 190,549,380 8.49%

6957 SHIBAUR 6.40 106,224,800 7.30%

3083 C’SMEN 6.03 347,602,730 9.42%

7071 AMVIS 5.20 354,076,800 9.91%

Second Section
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 914.50 216,339,340 80.85%

1491 CHUGAIM 117.00 163,862,900 27.00%

3825 REMIX 10.82 753,017,940 8.96%

6366 CHIYODA 8.00 179,851,550 8.94%

6524 KOHOKUKO 5.99 3,436,265,650 14.08%

3663 ARTSPARK 5.87 152,847,400 7.83%

4966 UYEMURA 5.81 109,558,600 9.61%

7412 ATOM 3.53 142,640,660 12.33%

6338 TAKATOR 2.35 113,381,120 5.55%

6668 PLASMA 2.24 132,021,870 6.28%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 10.34 38,025,889,283 18.12%

8951 NBF 4.99 759,715,700 6.14%

8985 JHR 4.88 328,234,830 7.33%

8963 INV 4.63 635,181,815 9.51%

3468 STARASIA 4.04 129,601,840 8.68%

1571 NFNKIV 3.95 261,410,073 2.11%

8972 KENEDIXO 3.94 159,988,200 4.21%

8952 JRE 3.90 530,575,600 6.34%

8976 DAIWAOF 3.90 125,575,800 3.72%

3471 MITSUILP 3.84 313,865,400 5.81%
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